# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

## Снар. 241

#### Chapter 241.

Resolve in favor of the County Commissioners of Franklin County, for the repair and permanent improvement of the road from Madrid line through Letter E Plantation and Sandy River Plantation.

Commissioners
Franklin
County, in
favor of.

Resolved, that the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the repair and permanent improvement of the road leading from Madrid line through Letter E plantation and Sandy River plantation, to the old original highway from Phillips to Rangeley in Franklin county; the same to be drawn by and expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Franklin county.

Approved March 24, 1909.

## Chapter 242.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to make a Deed for the purpose of curing defects in the title to Dog Fish Island in the Penobscot Bay.

Dog Fish
Island,
conveyed
to Lloyd H.
Mills.

Resolved, that the state land agent be, and hereby is authorized and empowered, upon payment of nominal consideration of one dollar, to make, execute and deliver to Lloyd H. Mills, his heirs and assigns, all the right, title and interest which the state of Maine has in and to Dog Fish island, located in Penobscot bay near the western entrance to Fox island thoroughfare, together with the adjacent, connected and outlying rocks and reefs to low water mark.

Approved March 26, 1909.

## Chapter 243.

Resolve in favor of a monument for the late Commodore Samuel Tucker at Bremen, Maine.

Monument for Commodore Samuel Tucker, in favor of, Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be expended during the year one thousand nine hundred and nine, for the purpose of erecting a monument in the Bremen town cemetery at Bremen, Maine, to perpetuate the memory of the late Commodore Samuel Tucker, who commanded the armed schooners Franklyn and Hancock and the frigate Boston in the war of the revolution by commissions from George Washington. This appropriation shall be expended under the direction of a commission to consist of the governor and two other members, said two commissioners to be appointed

by the governor. The monument shall be cared for and kept in repair without expense to the state. Said commission shall complete their work and make report to the governor and council on or before December thirty-one, one thousand nine hundred and ten.

Approved March 26, 1909.

#### Chapter 244.

Resolve for the publication of the Railroad Map of Maine.

Resolved, that the sum of two hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated for the publication of the new edition of the railroad map of Maine to be distributed by the messengers prorata to the members of the legislature for their use and distribution.

Railroad map, for publication of,

Approved March 26, 1909.

### Chapter 245.

Resolve in favor of Road from town of Brownville to Katahdin Iron Works.

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated for the repair of road from the town of Brownville to Katahdin Iron Works, said sum to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners.

Road from Brownville to Katahdin Iron Works, in fayor of.

Approved March 26, 1909.

### Chapter 246.

Resolve in favor of the town of Dover.

Resolved, that the sum of sixty-six dollars and thirty-three cents be, and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Dover for money paid on account of Mrs. Joseph A. Tardiff, a state pauper.

Town of Dover, in favor of.

Be it further resolved, that the sum of seventy-two dollars and ten cents be, and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Dover for money paid on account of Jack Hunter, a state pauper.

Approved March 26, 1909.